

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

**AMERICAN FARM BUREAU** )  
**FEDERATION, *et al.*,** )  
 )  
**Plaintiffs,** )  
 )  
**v.** )  
 )  
**UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL** )  
**PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,** )  
 )  
**Defendants.** )  
\_\_\_\_\_ )

**Case No. 11-cv-00067**  
**(Judge Rambo)**

**MEMORANDUM OF INTERVENORS CHESAPEAKE BAY  
FOUNDATION, CITIZENS FOR PENNSYLVANIA’S FUTURE,  
DEFENDERS OF WILDLIFE, JEFFERSON COUNTY PUBLIC SERVICE  
DISTRICT, MIDSHORE RIVERKEEPER CONSERVANCY, AND  
NATIONAL WILDLIFE FEDERATION IN RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFFS’  
OPPOSITION AND REPLY TO THE UNITED STATE’S CROSS-MOTION  
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... iii

**INTRODUCTION** ..... 1

**ARGUMENT** ..... 2

**I. Plaintiffs Lack Standing** ..... 2

**II. EPA Had Authority To Issue The Bay TMDL** ..... 11

**III. Model** ..... 15

**CONCLUSION** ..... 19

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE** ..... 22

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE** ..... 23

**Exhibits**

**A: Exchange Compliance Plan submitted to Virginia Department of Environmental Quality (July 31, 2007)**

**B: Comparison of Significant Dischargers in the Potomac-Shenandoah River Basin**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*Cases*

Brokenbaugh v. Exel Logistics N. Am., Inc.,  
174 Fed. Appx. 39 (3d Cir. 2006)..... 3

Champion International Corp. v. EPA, 652 F.Supp. 1398 (W.D.N.C 1987)..... 13

Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Comm'n, 432 U.S. 333 (1977)..... 10

Nat'l Res. Def. Council v. U.S. E.P.A., 437 F. Supp. 2d 1137 (C.D. Cal. 2006).... 12

Oregon Natural Desert Ass'n v. Dombeck, 172 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 1998)..... 14

Pronsolino v. Nastri, 291 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 14

Riverbend Farms, Inc. v. Madigan, 958 F.2d 1479 (9th Cir. 1992)..... 18

Sagebrush Rebellion, Inc. v. Hodel, 790 F.2d 760 (9th Cir.1986)..... 18

Sierra Club v. Costle, 657 F.2d 298 (D.C. Cir. 1981)..... 16

Sierra Club v. United States Forest Serv., 878 F.Supp. 1295 (D.S.D. 1993)..... 16

Sugar Cane Growers Co-op. of Florida v. Veneman,  
289 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 18

Warth v. Seldin, 422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... 10

*Federal Statutes*

33 U.S.C. § 1267..... 14

33 U.S.C. § 1342..... 9

*Federal Rule*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... 2

State Statute

VA Code §62.1-44.19:12 ..... 7
